PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5084966

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	08/03/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	1525 WEST W.T. HARRIS BOULEVARD
City:	CHARLOTTE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28262

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6179796
Application Number:	15411059
Application Number:	15411003
Application Number:	15286378
Application Number:	15319179
Application Number:	15284858
Application Number:	15284870
Application Number:	15284888
Patent Number:	8182437
Patent Number:	9114053
Patent Number:	8202236
Application Number:	13796003
Patent Number:	9889063
Patent Number:	9737238
Application Number:	15652832
Patent Number:	9295605
Application Number:	14600762
Application Number:	14619660

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 046565 FRAME: 0218

505038215

Fax Number: (303)629-3450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-629-3400

Email: burtner.jody@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 400

Address Line 2: IP DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202-5549

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	300403-425
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JODY L. BURTNER, SENIOR PARALEGAL
SIGNATURE:	/Jody L. Burtner/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2018

Total Attachments: 7

source=EXECUTED Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Tactile-PUBS PATENTS only_Redacted#page1.tif

source=EXECUTED Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Tactile-PUBS PATENTS only Redacted#page2.tif

source=EXECUTED Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Tactile-PUBS PATENTS only_Redacted#page3.tif

source=EXECUTED Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Tactile-PUBS PATENTS only Redacted#page4.tif

source=EXECUTED Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Tactile-PUBS PATENTS only_Redacted#page5.tif

source=EXECUTED Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Tactile-PUBS PATENTS only_Redacted#page6.tif

source=EXECUTED Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Tactile-PUBS PATENTS only_Redacted#page7.tif

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents

THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Confirmatory Grant") is made effective as of August 3, 2018, by and from Tactile Systems Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation (dba Tactile Medical) (the "Grantor"), to and in favor of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (the "Secured Party"), as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor is or will be party to the Credit Agreement dated as of August 3, 2018, between the Grantor, the lenders that are signatories thereto (the "Lenders"), and the Secured Party (as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed to extend to the Grantor certain credit accommodations;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has granted security interests to the Secured Party under the Collateral Agreement dated as of August 3, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the patents (the "Patents") listed on Exhibit A, which are registered or applied for with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Secured Party under the Collateral Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Collateral Agreement and the other Loan Documents, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. If any provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are deemed to conflict with the Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement.

2) The Security Interest.

- (a) This Confirmatory Grant is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations. Upon all Secured Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations) being indefeasibly and irrevocably Paid In Full, the Secured Party shall promptly, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor (at the Grantor's expense) all reasonably requested instruments releasing the security interest in the Patents acquired under this Confirmatory Grant.
- (b) The Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in all of the Patents set forth in Exhibit A now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Grantor.

(c) Unless and until an Event of Default occurs and is continuing, the Grantor shall retain the legal and equitable title to the Patents, and shall have the right to use and register the Patents in the ordinary course of the business of the Grantor.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest effective as of the date first written above.

TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Name: Lynn L. Blake

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

[Signature Page to Confirmatory Grant in Patents]

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

Exhibit A - SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

United States Patents:

U.S. Patent No.	Owner	Title	Issue Date
6,179,796	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	LYMPHEDEMA TREATMENT SYSTEM	1/30/2001
20170209332	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	COMPRESSION GARMENT SYSTEM	7/27/2017
20170258672	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	MITT FOR COMPRESSION GARMENTS	9/14/2017
20170095396	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	ADJUSTABLE COMPRESSION GARMENT	4/6/2017
20170128306	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	COMPRESSION GARMENT SYSTEM WITH TIGHTENING APPARATUS	5/11/2017
20170095393	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	HEAD AND NECK COMPRESSION THERAPY SYSTEM	4/6/2017

2017-0095394- A1	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.		Static and Dynamic Compression Therapy System	App Pending
2017-0095395- A1	TACTIL SYSTEM TECHNOLO INC.	IS	Head and Neck Compression Garment	App Pending

8,182,437	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	Pneumatic Compression Therapy System and Methods of Using the Same	5/22/2012
9,114,053	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	Pneumatic Compression Therapy System and Methods of Using the Same	8/25/2015
8,202,236	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	Methods for Enhancing Pressure Accuracy in a Compression Pump	6/19/2012
2013-0237889- A1	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	Compression Therapy Device with Multiple Simultaneously Active Chambers	App Pending
9,889,063	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	Methods and Systems for Determining Use Compliance of a Compression Therapy	2/13/2018
9,737,238	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	Methods for Determining the Size of Body Parts as Part of Compression Therapy Procedures	8/22/2017
2017-0311847- A1	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	Methods for Determining the Size of Body Parts as Part of Compression Therapy Procedures	App Pending
9,295,605	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	Methods and Systems for Auto- Calibration of a Pneumatic Compression Device	3/29/2016

2015-202116-A1	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	Bespoke Compression Therapy Device	App Pending
2015-0224012- A1	TACTILE SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY, INC.	Compression Therapy Device and Compression Therapy Protocols	App Pending

RECORDED: 08/06/2018